

ORDER SHEET

AP/163/2022

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Commercial Division)

PHOENIX OVERSEAS LIMITED  
Versus  
NATRAJ PROTEINS LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2023.

Appearance:

*Mr. Bhaskar Roy, Adv.  
...for the petitioner*

*Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.  
Mr. Rajib Ghosh, Adv.  
...for the respondent*

The Court: This is an application under Section 11 of The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Learned counsel for the respondent takes an objection to the maintainability of the application on the ground that the arbitration clause in question is governed by Soyabean Processors Association of India (SOPA) Rules which designates the seat of the arbitration to be at the headquarters of SOPA which is Indore.

List this matter on 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2023 for learned counsel to get ready.

Pleadings are complete in the matter.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)