

OCD-17

AP/163/2022

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

PHOENIX OVERSEAS LIMITED
VS
NATRAJ PROTEINS LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 2nd August, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Amritam Mondal, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Roy, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.
Mr. Rajib Ghosh, Adv.
...for the respondent

The Court:- Learned counsel appearing for the respondent has placed decisions to say that the arbitration clause signifies that the seat of arbitration will be the headquarter or SOPA which is Indore, Madhya Pradesh and that in the absence of any other contrary indicia, the arbitration would be anchored in Indore.

List this matter on 10th August, 2023 as prayed for to hear the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)